GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION RATIFIED BILL

RESOLUTION 31 SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 842

A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF WILLIAM FREDERICK FLOYD, A FORMER MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

Whereas, William Frederick Floyd, a native of Tabor City, North Carolina, was born on November 3, 1907; and

Whereas, William Frederick Floyd served in the North Carolina House of Representatives from 1953 to 1957; and

Whereas, William Frederick Floyd was active throughout his life in Columbus County and Whiteville civic affairs, serving as a Columbus County Commissioner for six terms, as the Chairman of the Whiteville City School Board, as a member of the Board of Trustees of the Columbus County Hospital, as a member of the Founders' Board of the Boys' Home of North Carolina, and as a member of the Columbus County Association of Independent Insurance Agents; and

Whereas, William Frederick Floyd was an active member of the First Presbyterian Church of Whiteville, serving as Elder and Deacon; and

Whereas, William Frederick Floyd died on September 22, 1983, at the age of 76;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

Section 1. The General Assembly expresses its appreciation for the life and public service of William Frederick Floyd and honors his memory.

Sec. 2. The General Assembly extends its deepest sympathy to the family and friends of William Frederick Floyd for the loss of a beloved family member and public servant.

Sec. 3. The Secretary of State shall send a certified copy of this resolution to the family of William Frederick Floyd.

Sec. 4. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 9th day of July, 1985.